Rntient ffree and Elccepted (Masons.

Rt. W. Bro. GENERAL SIR FRANCIS J. DAVIES, K.C.B., K.C.M.G., K.C.V.0., V.L. Pasc "e):ty Grand Master,

PROVINCIAL GRAND MASTER.

Wor. Bro. ALFRED ALLEN, P.G.D.,

DEPUTY PROVINCIAL GRAND MASTER.

Wor. Bro. BEN MARSH, A.G.5td..,
ASSISTANT PROVINCIAL GRAND MalTE..

19, St Ca’aerine’s J.il,
W~ ster,
August, 1947.
Dear Sir and Brother,

BY COMMAND of the Righ* W wsh.pful Prcyvinen ! Zrand Master I hereby give
you notice that the next Annval Meeting of { - P.ov.acial Grand Lodge will be held
at the Town Hall, Dudley, u. ler tne Banners o the Stechford Lodge, No. 3185, St.
Edburgha Lodge, No. 461, »2dyge of Bor " ccord, No. 4935, Nautical Services Lodge,
No. 5629, Samarita~ Lo.'¢¢, M. 5728 and .odg. of Yardley, No. 6324 (Group No. 8 of the
Worcestershire *ssociav. Masonic 7.)dg. <), on Saturday, the 13th day of September next,
at 2,30 p.m.

R O TS

M AR L
35

Dark M ning Dress or Uniiwa. Full Masonic Craft Clothing.
Cifc a1 koyal Arch ‘ewels only to be worn.
L OMSSION SLIP, du., igned and completed, to be given up on entrance.

Yours fraternally,
H. V. STANTON, P.G.D. P.P.G.W,,

r “one: 4252, Provincial Grand Secretary.

TEA ar1 L.GF [ REFRESHMENTS will be provided after Prov. Grand Lodge Meeting by the

Brethre » of the entertaining Lodges.

* . * PRESENT Provincial Grand Oificers are requested to forward their JEWELS to

the Provincial Grand Secretary, on or before 6th September.

N.B.—Parking of cars under Police supervision,




The Right Worshipful Provincial Grand Master and the Officers of the year, together with Officers
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To receive the report of the Charity Or-a).izetion.

of Grand Lodge, will enter in Processional order, and Provincial Grand Lodge will be opened
at 3.0 p.m.

Business

To confirm the Minutes of the last Annual Meeting, held at Dudley, on \ho 1<ch day c.
September, 1946.

To announce apologies for absence.

To receive the Provincial Grand Secretary’s report on the stute f Masonry i the Province.
The roll of Lodges will be called.

To receive, for adoption, the audited Accounts.

To elect a Provincial Grand Treasurer for the en,u’..g year.

To receive the report of the General Commi*te. upon the “Va. Pclief Fund.

To elect the Hon. Secretary of the ( harity Org: niz.t. .

To receive the report of the LiL:a1 r and Museum Committee.

To receive the report of ‘1.2 Vorcesterskire Acsociated Masonic Lodges.
To elect four representatiy s to the /ssoiated Masonic Provinces.

To elect a represcntative to th: Committee of Management of the Royal Masonic Benevolent
Institution.

To elect ~ 1 or7.: 2ntative to Sl casual vacancy, should one arise, on the Committee of Manage-
ment of 1he Poyal Mason c Institutions.

Tk~ hight Wersluy ‘us Provincial Grand Master to appoint a member to serve on the General
Comuittee rmeer By-law No. 6.

1. elect a .nember to serve on the General Committee under By-law No. 6.
To make presentations.
To make a collection for a charitable purpose.

The Right Worshipful Provincial Grand Master to appoint and invest his Officers for the
ensuing year, and confer Promotions and Past Rank on the authorised number of Brethren.

The Right Worshipful Provincial Grand Master to appoint place for holding the next Annual
Meeting of Provincial Grand Lodge.

To close Provincial Grand Lodge.



Provincial Grand Lodge of Worcestershire
Summary of Accounts for the year ended 30th June, 1947.

GENERAL ACCOUNT.

Receipts. Payments.
£ " Si., pds iy Ghe (4
To Collection at Provincial Grand Lodge By Donation, Benevolent Fund ... 45 10 0
Meeting 14th September, 1946 45 10 0 ,» Donation, Friends of Worcester Cati.~d.al 10 10 0
., Fees of Honour, Registration Fees, ,, Provincial Grand Lodge Mu-ing,
Dispensations, etc. ... 134 12 6 Dudley, Rent, Insurance,, hauty
,, Year Books 141 10 9 Organisation, Printiny , etc 512 18 3
,, Lodge Dues 588 6 0 ,» Year Books : 3 11 10
,, Transfer to Reserve Fu.d 25 0 0
,, Transfer to Benevolent Fund 178 9 2
£909 19" '3 £909 19 3
RESERVE FUND.
£ s di £ s d.
To Balance, 1st July, 1946 241 9 11 By R-laice, 30th June, 1947 271 3 8
,, Interest 413 9
,» Transfer from General Account 25 0 0
L2710 30 8 £271 3 8
BENEVOLENT CulD.
£o¥s: . R s dl
To Balance, 1st July, 1946 520411 8 B/ Grants ... 1105 10 0
., Provincial Grand Lodge Collection 45 10 ¢ ,» Bank (Trustee’s) Income Fee 10 6
,» Donations and Contributions ... N 1521 14T J ,» Balance, 30th June, 1947 1692 5 5
., Interest and Income Tax reclaimred ... 132 ( o
,, TIransfer from General Account 178 9 2
#2988 5 11 £2798 5 11
WILL. A4 THOMAS PAGE MEMORIAL.
LS g ‘ £ s
T'o Balance, 1st ful, 1¢46 272 .16 7 By Annuities vt nes 123 10 0
,» Interest a=4 i1nzome T x reclaimed 170 13 6 ,,» Bank (Trustee’s) Income Fee 10
,, Balance, 30th June, 1947 319 9 7
£443 10 1 £443 10 1
WAR RELIEF FUND.
£ s pdt y £ s d
To Balance, 1st July, 1946 3048 2 10 By Balance, 30th June, 1947 3162 12 6
,, Interest 114 9 8
£3162 12 6 £3162 12 6

DETAILs IN WORCESTERSHIRE MasoNic YEAR Book, 1947-48.
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Prov. S.G. Warden
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Past Prov.

J.G. Warden  —
G. Chaplain —~
G. Chaplain
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G. Registrar

G. Secretary
G.D.C.
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G Std B
Asst.G.Std.B.
G.Organist
Asst.G.Sec. -
G.Pursuivant
Asst.G.Purs.

G. Steward
G.Steward

G. Steward
G.Steward 3
G.Steward
G.Steward ~
G.Tyler -

. Warde~.
. Warder
. Wa.den
"WaTaun
Varden
Deacon
Deacon
. Deacon
. Deacon
Deacon
Deacon
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G. Deacon
G. Deacon
G. Deacon
G. Deacon
G. Deacon
G. Deacon
G. Deacon
Supt. Wks.
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S
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S.
J.
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J.
G.
G.Tyler -

Officers, 1947-48.

Bro. A. V. Bollins

., G. R. Gibbs -
Rev. R. H. Fowler
Rev. J. E. L. Mort

., Hay McDonald

,, J. C. Giblin -

,, H. V. Stanton, P.G.D.
H. E. Hearne, P.P.G.D.C.
William Wright -~

,, M. Hipkiss
., W. J. Adams
G. Gascoyne
E. G. Bridger
rane - -
. Sheldou - -
. Black =
. R
.. B-gh.on
1. Youngash
St.cker =
ipert Mills
enth . m
. Hou3e
vl ‘\u;-pS -
. Franey
1 . Harpur
. Kidson
L ACox -
» ] E. Mason -
W. C. Taylor = :
J. E. Davies B
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PRroMOTIONS.

Bro. John Carss, P.P.G.5td.B.
sa.B. R. Cotton, P.R.G.D. -
., W. Chilton, P.P.G.D. -
,, Dr. E. L. Bunting, P.P.G.Reg
., A. W. Smallwood P.P.G.D.

. A.S. Northover, P.P.G.Stwd.
,, F. Hill, P.P.G.Stwd. -
5 WaH. Shelley, P.P.G.Stwd.

, F. Blackford, P.P.G.Stwd.

,, C. W. Perry, P.P.G.Stwd.
,, M. R. Barnsley, P.P.G.Stwd.

PasT RANK.

Bro. J. McD. Tait -
,, F.E. Wintle -

4935

5545
252
3643
280
498
2724
5545
5729
5035
23Fo
4845
S04
3728
4004
1874
5531
/98
2034
78
5056
5414
5407
2654
5224
3638
2724
252
6247
1097
5600
3569
2034
3185
5028
5094
5546
5691

560
3873
4437
4565
5629

560
3863
4144
4495
4621
5545

252

529
1204
4565
5581
5665
5680
5583



