

Wor. Bro. ALFRED ALLEN, P.G.D.,
DEPUTY PROVINCIAL GRAND MASTER.

Wor. Bro. BEN MARSH, A.G.Std., ASSISTANT PROVINCIAL GRAND MO. TE.

19. St. Ca'nerine's Jall.

Wurster,

August, 1947.

Dear Sir and Brother,

BY COMMAND of the Right Wash pful Province of Annual Master I hereby give you notice that the next Annual Meeting of the Provincial Grand Lodge will be held at the Town Hall, Dudley, in der the Banners of the Stechford Lodge, No. 3185, St. Edburgha Lodge, No. 46f. 1, 1 odge of Bor Coord, No. 4935, Nautical Services Lodge, No. 5629, Samaritar Lodge, No. 5728 and Lodge of Yardley, No. 6324 (Group No. 8 of the Worcestershire Associate Masonic Lodges), on Saturday, the 13th day of September next, at 2.30 p.m.

Dark Marning Dress or Uniter A. Full Masonic Craft Clothing.

DM'SSION SLIP, du, igned and completed, to be given up on entrance.

Yours fraternally,

H. V. STANTON, P.G.D. P.P.G.W.,

1 hone: 4252.

Provincial Grand Secretary.

TEA at 1 L. GH I REFRESHMENTS will be provided after Prov. Grand Lodge Meeting by the Brethre v of the entertaining Lodges.

\* \* PRESENT Provincial Grand Officers are requested to forward their JEWELS to the Provincial Grand Secretary, on or before 6th September.

N.B.—Parking of cars under Police supervision.

The Right Worshipful Provincial Grand Master and the Officers of the year, together with Officers of Grand Lodge, will enter in Processional order, and Provincial Grand Lodge will be opened at 3.0 p.m.

## Pusiness:

- 1. To confirm the Minutes of the last Annual Meeting, held at Dudley, on the 14th day of September, 1946.
- 2. To announce apologies for absence.
- 3. To receive the Provincial Grand Secretary's report on the state of Masonry in the Province.
- 4. The roll of Lodges will be called.
- 5. To receive, for adoption, the audited Accounts.
- 6. To elect a Provincial Grand Treasurer for the ensuing year.
- 7. To receive the report of the General Committee upon the Wa. Pelief Fund.
- 8. To receive the report of the Charity Or, a ize ion.
- 9. To elect the Hon. Secretary of the (harity Organization.
- 10. To receive the report of the Library and Museum Committee.
- 11. To receive the report of in Vorcestershire Associated Masonic Lodges.
- 12. To elect four representatives to the is so liated Masonic Provinces.
- 13. To elect a representative to the Committee of Management of the Royal Masonic Benevolent Institution.
- 14. To elect a norwentative to all casual vacancy, should one arise, on the Committee of Management of the Poyal Mason's Institutions.
- 15. The hight Wors'up fur Provincial Grand Master to appoint a member to serve on the General Committee under By-law No. 6.
- 16. 1 elect a rember to serve on the General Committee under By-law No. 6.
- 17. To make presentations.
- 18. To make a collection for a charitable purpose.
- 19. The Right Worshipful Provincial Grand Master to appoint and invest his Officers for the ensuing year, and confer Promotions and Past Rank on the authorised number of Brethren.
- The Right Worshipful Provincial Grand Master to appoint place for holding the next Annual Meeting of Provincial Grand Lodge.
- 21. To close Provincial Grand Lodge.

## Provincial Grand Lodge of Worcestershire

Summary of Accounts for the year ended 30th June, 1947.

280	GE	NER	RAL	ACCOUNT.									
Receipts.  To Collection at Provincial Grand Lodge Meeting 14th September, 1946 ,, Fees of Honour, Registration Fees, Dispensations, etc ,, Year Books ,, Lodge Dues	45 134 141	10 6	0 6 9 0	Payments.  By Donation, Benevolent Fund ,, Donation, Friends of Worcester Cat. ,, Provincial Grand Lodge Mcong Dudley, Rent, Insurance, Charle Organisation, Printing, etc ,, Year Books ,, Transfer to Reserve Fund ,, Transfer to Benevolent Fund	ad al 10 5, y 51:	2 18 7 11 5 0 8 9	3 10 0 2						
RESERVE FUND.													
To Balance, 1st July, 1946 ,, Interest	241	13	11	By Polance, 30th June, 1947	. £	s. 3	d. 8						
	£271	3	8	San	£271	3	8						
To Balance, 1st July, 1946  ", Provincial Grand Lodge Collection  ", Donations and Contributions  ", Interest and Income Tax reclaimed  ", Transfer from General Account	132	s. (11 10 14	d. 8	By Grants	$ \begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	10 5	d. 0 6 5						
WILLA	N THO	MA	e p	PAGE MEMORIAL.									
To Balance, 1st July, 1946 ,, Interest and Income Tax reclaimed	Samuel .	s. 6 16 13	d. 7 6	By Annuities	$   \begin{array}{r}                                     $	10 9	_						
	WAR	RI	CLIE	F FUND.									
To Balance, 1st July, 1946	£ s 3048 114	. d 2 10 9 8	1. 0	By Balance, 30th June, 1947	3162		6						
	£3162 1	2 (	6		£3162	12	6						

## Provincial Officers, 1947-48.

			Worcesters!	10 :	Grand Lodge	
		Prov.	S.G. Warden	- Bro.	A. V. Bollins – –	- 4935
		,,	J.G. Warden	The 99	G. R. Gibbs	- 564
		,,	G. Chaplain -	- ,,	Rev. R. H. Fowler	- 5545
		,,	G. Chaplain	- ,,,	Rev. J. E. L. Mort	- 252
		,,	G. Treasurer –	- 11	Hay McDonald	- 3643
		17	G. Registrar	- 17.	J. C. Giblin – –	- 280
		22	G. Secretary	- 27	H. V. Stanton, P.G.D.	- 498
			G.D.C.	- 11	H. E. Hearne, P.P.G.D.C.	- 2724
		12	S.G. Deacon -	- 11	William Wright -	- 5545
			S.G. Deacon	7 0	J. G. Field	5729
		STORY OF	S.G. Deacon	Famour	J. H. Lewis	- 5035
		100	S.G. Deacon -	Province	R. W. Thomason -	2383
		7 199	J.G. Deacon	DIAL 30.	H. W. Wilkes	- 4840 5131
		50	J.G. Deacon	10 11	D. S. Anderson –	55,74
			J.G. Deacon	9- 11	A. S. Page	\$728 4004
			J.G. Deacon	11	J. H. Beard	4004
			G.Swd.B.	District Dr	F. Townley	- 1874
			Dep.G.D.C.	- 11	F. G. Ward	- 5531 - 498
		1)	G.Supt. Wks.	- 11	M. Hipkiss	2034
		22	Asst.G.D.C. –	- "	W. J. Adams	- 2378
		11	Asst.G.D.C.	- 17	G. Gascoyne	- 5056
		33	Asst.G.D.C. –	.0%	E. G. Bridger	5414
		33	Asst.G.D.C.	- 11	C. Crane F. B. Sheldon	5407
	E 3.	2.2	Asst.G.D.C.	11	J. G. Black	- 2654
		11	Asst.G.D.C.	onnied"	H. P. Rici	5224
		91.0	Dep.G.Swd.B.	"		3638
		33	G.Std.B.	- "	A. F. B. gb on R. H. Youngash	2724
		- 11	G.Std.B.	1)	J G Secker	252
		37	Asst.G.Std.B	1)	Gilbert Mills	6247
		- 11	G.Organist –	13	H Benth m	1097
-			Asst.G.Sec. – G.Pursuivant –	12	Ј. Н. Ноазе	- 5600
			Asst.G.Purs.	The Contract of the Contract o	L. F. Philips -	- 3569
		3.5	G. Steward –		F. H. Francy	- 2034
		- 17	G.Steward -	7 "	W. J. Harpur	- 3185
		10.	G. Steward	ALERO 's	A E Kidson -	- 5028
		**	G.Steward	Making M	ı. E. Cox	- 5094
		"	G.Steward	Marin Marin	J. E. Mason -	5546
		"	G.Steward -	- 7	W. C. Taylor	- 5691
		*)	G. Tyler	_ ()	J. E. Davies	Transfer least Occasil Account
		- 12	0.17.00	THE REAL PROPERTY.	O STATE OF THE REAL PROPERTY.	
				PROM	OTIONS.	
		Pact	Prov. 3.G. Warder.	Bro	John Carss, P.P.G.Std.B.	- 560
			S.G. Warder	DIO.	B. R. Cotton, P.P.G.D.	- 3873
		2.7	S.G. Wa. den	DWWW "	W. Chilton, P.P.G.D.	- 4437
		"	S.C. Warden	13	Dr. E. L. Bunting, P.P.G.R.	
		))	S.G. Var den	_ "	A. W. Smallwood P.P.G.D.	- 5629
			S.G. Deacon	commune,	A. S. Northover, P.P.G.Stw	
			S.G. Deacon	Nuest"	F. Hill, P.P.G.Stwd.	- 3863
	8 31		S.G. Deacon	range",	W. H. Shelley, P.P.G.Stwd.	- 4144
		To in	S.G. Deacon	- ,,	F. Blackford, P.P.G.Stwd.	- 4495
		6 "	S.G. Deacon	- ,,	C. W. Perry, P.P.G.Stwd.	- 4621
		E TOUR	S.G. Deacon	- 11	M. R. Barnsley, P.P.G.Stwd	l. – 5545
		,,				
				PA	ST RANK.	
		Past	Prov. S.G. Deacon	- Bro	. J. McD. Tait	- 252
			S.G. Deacon	_	F. E. Wintle –	- 529
			S.G. Deacon	- ",	E. L. Stockall -	- 1204
		"	S.G. Deacon	- "	F. W. C. Morgans	- 4565
			I.G. Deacon	- "	J. Hawcroft	- 5581
			I.G. Deacon	- "	A. R. Hawkins -	- 5665
			I.G. Deacon	- "	E. G. F. Green	- 5680
		"	G Sunt Wke		T. G. Vale	- 5583
		33	G Tyler -	WHE THE	R. Cooksey	DELET
		2.2	,, d. Tylci	2.5		